

Robert L. Sterup
Brown Law Firm, PC
315 North 24th Street
Billings, Montana 59101
Telephone: (406) 248-2611
Facsimile: (406) 248-3128
rsterup@brownfirm.com

Barry Barnett (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Susman Godfrey L.L.P.
1000 Louisiana, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 651-9366
Facsimile: (713) 654-6666
bbarnett@susmangodfrey.com
Attorneys for Defendant Talen Montana, LLC
Additional Attorneys listed in signature block

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BILLINGS DIVISION

Portland General Electric Company;
Avista Corporation; PacifiCorp; and
Puget Sound Energy, Inc.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NorthWestern Corporation; Talen
Montana, LLC; and Austin Knudsen,
in his official capacity as Attorney
General for the State of Montana,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-00047-SPW-KLD

**Defendant Talen Montana, LLC's
Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for
Preliminary Injunction**

Table of Contents

I. Basis for Opposition 1

II. Statement of the Case 2

III. Facts Pertinent to Talen Montana’s Opposition 3

IV. Argument 4

 A. The Utility Plaintiffs Have Not Shown They Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits Because Their Claims Are Unripe..... 4

 1. There is no Article III case or controversy 5

 a. Plaintiffs do not articulate a concrete plan to violate the law 6

 b. There is no warning or threat of enforcement 11

 c. There is no history of past prosecution under Senate Bill 266..... 13

 2. Prudential considerations confirm the Utility Plaintiffs’ claims are not ripe 14

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate Irreparable Harm 15

V. Conclusion 19

Table of Authorities

Cases

American–Arab Anti–Discrimination Committee v. Thornburgh,
970 F.2d 501 (9th Cir. 1992)15

Association of Equipment Manufacturers v. Burgum,
932 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2019)4

Brady v. Jones,
2021 WL 1904914 (E.D. Cal. May 12, 2021)16, 17

Clark v. City of Seattle,
899 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2018)*passim*

Collier v. Fox,
2015 WL 12804521 (D. Mont. Dec. 8, 2015)11, 12, 13

DISH Network Corp. v. FCC,
653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011)16

Doctors for a Healthy Montana v. Fox,
460 F. Supp. 3d 1023 (D. Mont. 2020).....16, 19

Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.,
459 U.S. 400 (1983).....4

Google, Inc. v. Hood,
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)17

Hernandez v. Sessions,
872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)17

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374, 381 (1992).....18, 19

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....16

National Association of Optometrists & Opticians v. Brown,
567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009)4

National Association of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris,
682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)4, 5

Osborne v. Billings Clinic,
2015 WL 13466113 (D. Mont. Dec. 16, 2015) (Watters, J.)..... 11

Protectmarriage.com-Yes on 8 v. Bowen,
752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014)6, 8, 9, 11

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)17, 18

Sanchez v. City of Phoenix,
2013 WL 308749 (D. Ariz. Jan. 25, 2013) 12

Scott v. Pasadena Unified School District,
306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002) 11, 14

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....13

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)*passim*

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....2

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 1

Montana Senate Bill 265.....2

Montana Senate Bill 266.....*passim*
